College of San Mateo Academic Senate Spring 2019 Resolution 01.02 S19

Honor and Thank Vice President of Administrative Services, Jan Roecks

Whereas, Jan Roecks has worked diligently for the district for 17 years, most recently as College of San Mateo's Vice President of Administrative Services;

Whereas, as the Vice President of Administrative Services, Jan has gracefully and diplomatically partnered with faculty and staff on budgetary issues, supporting the growth of academic and student support programs while simultaneously maintaining fiscal responsibility;

Whereas, Jan, in her commitment to participatory governance, has worked to make the budget process more transparent and palatable for the college's budgetary lay-people, including co-chairing the new Budget Committee and speaking at a number of flex days; and,

Whereas, Jan is the only non-facilities member of the CSM community that has the privilege to wear one of those slick facilities jackets;

Resolved, that the Academic Senate, Classified Senate, and Associated Students of College of San Mateo honor and thank Jan Roecks for her years of loyal service to the students, staff, and faculty of CSM; and,

Resolved, that the Academic Senate, Classified Senate, and Associated Students of College of San Mateo wish Jan many, many years of happiness and relaxation in her retirement.

Passed unanimously by the CSM Academic Senate and the Classified Senate on May 14, 2019, and by the Associated Students on May 6, 2019.